twelve months ended June 30, 2012, incorporated by reference in this prospectus. Effective January 1, 2012, DaVita adopted FASB�s ASU No
2011-07 Health Care Entities�Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service Revenue, Provision for Bad Debts, and the Allowance for
Doubtful Accounts. Upon adoption of this standard, DaVita was required to change the presentation of its provision for uncollectible accounts
related to patient service revenue as a deduction from patient service operating revenues. These consolidated financial results have been revised
for all prior periods presented to reflect the retrospective application of adopting these new presentation and disclosure requirements for the
provision for uncollectible accounts. You should read the information set forth below in conjunction with DaVita�s historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes, incorporated herein by reference, and �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data�DaVita� and �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information� included in this prospectus beginning on pages 178 and 211, respectively.

Year ended
December 31,

Six months
ended June 30,

Twelve months
ended

June 30,
2009 2010 2011   2011   2012   2012

(audited) (unaudited)
(dollars in millions)

Statement of operations data:
Net dialysis patient service revenues, less provision
for uncollectible accounts $   5,601 $   5,877 $   6,273 $   2,992 $   3,465 $ 6,745
Other revenue 343 395 519 232 332 620

Net operating revenues 5,944 6,272 6,792 3,224 3,797 7,365

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 4,242 4,467 4,681 2,277 2,575 4,979
General and administrative 531 579 691 315 422 798
Depreciation and amortization 228 234 267 126 154 294
Provision for uncollectible accounts 5 4 7 3 4 8
Goodwill impairment charge(1) � � 24 24 � �
Legal proceeding contingency accrual and related
expenses(2) � � � � 78 78
Equity investment income (2) (9) (9) (4) (5) (10)

Total operating expenses and charges 5,004 5,275 5,661 2,742 3,228 6,147

Operating income 940 997 1,131 482 569 1,218
Debt expense (186) (182) (241) (118) (122) (245)
Refinancing and debt redemption charges(3) � (74) � � � �
Other income 4 3 3 1 2 3

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 758 744 893 365 449 976
Income tax expense 278 260 316 130 164 349

Income from continuing operations 480 484 577 235 285 627
Discontinued operations(4) � � (4) 1 � (4)

Net income 480 484 573 236 285 623
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (57) (78) (95) (41) (49) (104)

Net income attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 423 $ 406 $ 478 $ 195 $ 236 $ 519

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 46

23

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, Six Months ended June 30,

Twelve months
ended

June 30,
2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Earnings per share:(5)

Basic income from continuing
operations per share attributable to
DaVita Inc. $ 4.07 $ 3.99 $ 5.09 $ 2.03 $ 2.51 5.58

Basic net income attributable to DaVita
Inc. $ 4.08 $ 4.00 $ 5.05 $ 2.03 $ 2.51 5.54

Diluted income from continuing
operations per share attributable to

[…]

conjunction with the other information contained under the captions �DaVita Inc. and HealthCare Partners Holdings, LLC Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� DaVita�s and HCP�s historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto, and other
financial and statistical data included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus. For information regarding the pro forma
adjustments in the following summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, see �Selected Historical Financial and
Other Data� and �DaVita Inc. and HealthCare Partners Holdings, LLC Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�
beginning on page 178 and page 211, respectively.

28

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Year ended December 31, 2011

Pro forma
adjustment

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger and
related

financing
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Net dialysis patient service revenues, less provision for uncollectable
accounts of $190 $ 6,273 $ �  $ 6,273
Integrated care revenue �  2,375 2,375
Other revenues(1) 519 47 566

Net operating revenues 6,792 2,422 9,214

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 4,681 1,721 6,402
General and administrative 691 207 (2) 896
Depreciation and amortization 267 31 143 425

(16)
Provision for uncollectible accounts 7 �  7
Equity investment income (9) (25) (34)
Goodwill impairment charge 24 �  24

Total operating expenses and charges 5,661 1,934 7,720

Operating income 1,131 488 1,494
Debt expense (241) (16) (181) (446)

(12)
17

(13)
Other income 3 8 11

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 893 480 1,059
Income tax expense 316 71 (1) 386

Income from continuing operations 577 409 673
Discontinued operations:
Income from operations of discontinued operations, net of tax 1 �  1
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax (5) �  (5)

Net income 573 409 669
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (95) �  (95)

Net income attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 478 $ 409 $ 574

Earnings per share:
Basic income from continuing operations per share attributable to
DaVita Inc. $ 5.09 $ 5.56

Basic net income per share attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 5.05 $ 5.52

Diluted income from continuing operations per share attributable to
DaVita Inc. $ 4.99 $ 5.46

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Diluted net income per share attributable to DaVita Inc. $ 4.96 $ 5.42

29

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Pro forma
adjustment

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger
and

related
financing

Pro forma
consolidated

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
Weighted average shares for earnings per share:
Basic 94,658,027 9,380,312 104,038,339

Diluted 96,532,110 9,380,312 105,912,422

Amounts attributable to DaVita Inc.:
Income from continuing operations $ 482 $ 578
Discontinued operations (4) (4)

Net income $ 478 $ 574

Other financial data and ratios:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) 1,534 527 2 2,063
Net debt 4,171 167 3,728 8,066
Ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDA (leverage ratio)(2)(3) 2.72x 3.91x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to interest expense (interest
coverage ratio)(2)(4) 6.78x 4.97x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 3.31x 2.71x

(1) Other revenues for DaVita include revenues from our ancillary services and strategic initiatives and fees for providing management and
administrative services. Other revenues for HCP include revenues primarily from consulting services and fees from management and
administrative services.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is one of the components used in the calculations of the leverage ratio that is included in the covenants contained in

[…]

historical operating results, and we do not mean for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. For a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to net income attributable to DaVita and to net income for HCP, see �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data� and
�DaVita Inc. and HealthCare Partners Holdings, LLC Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� included in this
prospectus beginning on page 178 and page 211, respectively.

(3) Leverage ratio under the existing senior secured credit agreement is defined as all funded debt plus the face amount of all letters of credit
issued, minus cash and cash equivalents, divided by Adjusted EBITDA. The leverage ratio determines the interest rate payable by us for all
loans other than the Term Loan B under the existing credit agreement by establishing the margin over the base interest rate (LIBOR) that is
applicable.

30

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

December 31, 2011

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HealthCare

Partners
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions)

Net debt per the existing senior secured credit
agreement:
Total debt (excluding debt discount of $8 million
and an additional $27 million for the pro forma
adjustments) $ 4,513 $ 556 $ 3,495 $ 8,564
Letters of credit issued 52 6 � 58

4,565 562 3,495 8,622
Less cash and cash equivalents (394) (395) 233 (556)

$ 4,171 $ 167 $ 3,728 $ 8,066

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,534 $ 527 $ 2 $ 2,063

Leverage ratio 2.72x 3.91x

(4) The Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio is the ratio of �Consolidated EBITDA� as defined in DaVita�s existing senior secured credit
agreement, which we also refer to as Adjusted EBITDA, to �Consolidated Interest� (debt expense) and is calculated under DaVita�s existing
senior secured credit agreement as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2011
Historical

DaVita
Historical

HCP
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions)

Net income $ 478 $ 409 $ (313) $ 574
Debt expense(a) 241 16 189 446
Income taxes 316 71 (1) 386
Depreciation and amortization 267 31 127 425
Stock compensation expense 49 7 �  56
Goodwill impairment 24 �  �  24
Noncontrolling interests and equity income, net 95 �  �  95
Other items(b) 64 (7) �  57

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,534 $ 527 $ 2 $ 2,063

Interest expense $ 226 $ 9 $ 180 $ 415

Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio as defined in the
senior secured credit agreement 6.78x 4.97x

(a) Debt expense includes interest expense, amortization of deferred financing costs and the amortization of debt discount.
(b) Represents pro forma acquisition EBITDA, non-cash gains or losses, other valuation adjustments and interest income.

31

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

six months ended June 30, 2012

Pro forma
adjustment

Historical
DaVita

Historical
HCP

Merger and
related

financing
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Dialysis patient service operating revenue, less
provision for uncollectable accounts of $107 $ 3,465 $ �  $ 3,465
Integrated care revenue �  1,294 1,294
Other revenues(1) 332 28 360

Net operating revenues 3,797 1,322 5,119

Operating expenses and charges:
Patient care costs 2,575 940 3,515
General and administrative 422 110 (19) 513
Depreciation and amortization 154 16 72 234

(8)
Provision for uncollectible accounts 4 �  4
Equity investment income (5) (12) (17)
Legal proceeding contingency accrual and related
expenses 78 �  78

Total operating expenses 3,228 1,054 4,327

Operating income 569 268 792
Debt expense (122) (6) (89) (218)

(6)
11
(6)

Other income, net 2 4 6

Income before income taxes 449 266 580
Income tax expense 164 33 21 218

Net income 285 233 362
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (49) �  (49)

Net income $ 236 $ 233 $ 313

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.51 $ 3.03

Diluted $ 2.46 $ 2.97

Weighted average shares for earnings per
share:
Basic 93,970,295 9,380,312 103,350,607

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Diluted 95,865,605 9,380,312 105,245,917

Balance sheet data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 273 $ 355 $ (176) $ 452
Working capital 943 341 (373) 911
Total assets 9,255 1,415 4,523 15,193
Total debt 4,498 542 3,484 8,524
Total shareholders� equity attributable to DaVita
Inc. and members equity 2,379 248 648 3,275
Other financial data and ratios:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) 740 288 19 1,047
Net debt 4,281 204 3,686 8,171
Ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDA (leverage
ratio)(2)(4) 2.70x 3.77x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to interest expense
(interest coverage ratio)(3)(4) 6.92x 5.23x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 3.20x 2.86x

32

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

(1) Other revenues for DaVita include revenues from our ancillary services and strategic initiatives and fees for providing management and
administrative services and the other revenues for HCP include revenues primarily from consulting services and fees from management
and administrative services.

(2) We present Adjusted EBITDA because it is one of the components used in the calculations of the leverage ratio that is included in the

[…]

performance computed in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net
income, cash flows from operations, or other statement of operations or cash flow data prepared in conformity with GAAP, or as measures
of profitability or liquidity. In addition the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA is susceptible to varying interpretations and calculation, and
the amounts presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA may not be indicative of
historical operating results, and we do not intend for it to be predictive of future results of operations or cash flows. For a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to net income attributable to DaVita, see �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data�DaVita� beginning on page 178.

(3) The interest coverage ratio is the ratio of �Consolidated EBITDA� as defined in DaVita�s existing senior secured credit agreement, which also
refer to as �Adjusted EBITDA,� to �Consolidated Interest Expense� (debt expense) and is calculated under DaVita�s existing senior secured
credit agreement as follows:

Rolling twelve months ended June 30, 2012
Historical

DaVita
Historical

HCP
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions)

Net income $ 519 $ 450 $ (315) $ 654
Debt expense(a) 245 13 185 443
Income taxes 349 67 23 439
Depreciation and amortization : 294 31 128 453
Stock compensation expense 50 8 (1) 57
Noncontrolling interest less equity income, net 104 � � 104
Other items(b) 24 (8) 1 17

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,585 $ 561 $ 21 $ 2,167

Interest expense $ 229 $ 5 $ 180 $ 414

Consolidated interest coverage ratio as defined in the secured credit
agreement 6.92x 5.23x

(a) Debt expense includes interest expense, amortization of deferred financing costs, the amortization of debt discount.
(b) Represents pro forma acquisition EBITDA, non-cash gains or losses and other valuation adjustments and interest income.

33

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

(4) Leverage ratio under DaVita�s existing senior secured credit agreement is defined as all funded debt plus the face amount of all letters of
credit issued, minus cash and cash equivalents, divided by Adjusted EBITDA. The leverage ratio determines the interest rate payable by
DaVita for all loans other than the Term Loan B under the existing credit agreement by establishing the margin over the base interest rate
(LIBOR) that is applicable.

June 30, 2012
Historical

DaVita
Historical

HCP
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated
(dollars in millions)

Net debt per the existing senior secured credit agreement:
Total debt (excluding debt discount of $7 million and an additional $27
million for the pro forma adjustments) $ 4,505 $ 542 $ 3,510 8,557
Letters of credit issued 49 17 �  66

$ 4,554 $ 559 $ 3,510 $ 8,623
Less cash and cash equivalents (273) (355) 176 (452)

$ 4,281 $ 204 $ 3,686 8,171

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,585 $ 561 $ 21 2,167

Leverage ratio 2.70x 3.77x

34

Edgar Filing: DAVITA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED PER SHARE/UNIT INFORMATION

The following table sets forth for the periods presented certain historical per share data of DaVita Common Stock and per unit data of HCP
Common Units on a historical basis and on unaudited pro forma and pro forma equivalent bases after giving effect to the Merger under the
purchase method of accounting. The historical per share data of DaVita and per unit data of HCP has been derived from, and should be read in
conjunction with, the historical financial statements of DaVita and HCP incorporated by reference or included in this prospectus. See �Additional